2-1
The County of San Diego
Planning Commission Hearing Report

Date: October 25, 2019
Place: County Conference Center
5520 Overland Avenue

San Diego, CA 92123

Time: 9:00 a.m.

Agenda ltem: #2

Appeal Status: Appealable to the Board of

Supervisors

Applicant/Owner: Black & Veatch on behalf
of AT&T Mobility and Brian
D. and Summer Jean

Piper

Environmental:  CEQA §15303 Exemption

Case/File No.:

Project:

Location:

General Plan:

Zoning:

Community:

APNs:

AT&T Lawson Valley Wireless
Telecommunication Facility Major
Use Permit; PDS2017-MUP-17-
018, PDS2017-ER-17-14-009
Wireless Telecommunication
Facility

17822 Lawson Valley Road,
Jamul

Semi-Rural (SR-10)

Limited Agricultural (A70)

Jamul/Dulzura Subregional Plan
Area

522-050-70

A. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. Requested Actions

This is a request for the Planning Commission to evaluate the proposed Major Use Permit (MUP) for
a wireless telecommunication facility, determine if the required findings can be made and, if so, take

the following actions:

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment D, which includes a finding that the
project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

b. Grant MUP PDS2017-MUP-17-018, make the findings, and impose the requirements and
conditions as set forth in the Form of Decision (Attachment B).

2. Key Requirements for Requested Actions

a. s the proposed project consistent with the vision, goals, and policies of the General Plan?

b. Does the project comply with the policies set forth under the Jamul/Dulzura Subregional Plan?

c. s the proposed project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance?
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C. ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

The project has been reviewed for conformance with all relevant ordinances and guidelines, including,
but not limited to, the San Diego County General Plan, the Zoning Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines.
The following items were reviewed during the project's processing and are detailed below: Site Planning
Analysis, Community Compatibility/Visual, and Alternative Site Analysis (ASA).

1.

Analysis

The project is located in a non-preferred location within a non-preferred zone. As set forth in County
Zoning Ordinance Section 6985, the proposed wireless telecommunication facility requires the
approval of @ MUP. The proposed 48-foot tall faux mono-broadleaf tree will be similar to the
surrounding landscape and will provide wireless coverage to the surrounding road network and
residential community.

Site Planning Analysis

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility will be located on an eight-acre lot developed with
an existing single-family residence, an accessory structure, and a small water tank. Staff determined
that the proposed 48-foot tall faux mono-broadleaf tree and CMU equipment enclosure will be
compatible with the surrounding land uses and existing structures because the design, location, and
bulk and scale of the proposed project matches surrounding elements. The proposed 48-foot tall
faux mono-broadleaf tree is located in the northeast portion of the lot and will blend in with
surrounding vegetation and hilly topography. The eight-foot tall equipment enclosure will have an
earth tone color which will blend in with the existing natural environment, and, due to the low height,
will not be visible to off-site vantage points. No additional landscaping will be required to screen the
proposed facility due to existing vegetation, hilly terrain, and distance from nearby residences.

Community Compatibility/Visual

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is located approximately 170 feet northeast of the
on-site residence and approximately 550 feet southeast of the closest neighboring residence. The
neighboring residences and motorists traveling on Lawson Valley Road will have limited views of the
proposed facility due to intervening structures and trees of similar height and type within the viewshed
(see Figures 1 and 2). The nearest County General Plan Designated Scenic Highway is Lyons Valley
Road, which is approximately 2.5 miles south of the project site. Therefore, the proposed facility
blends in with the rural character of the area and will not introduce a negative visual impact to the
community.

Height and Setback Exceptions

The proposed MUP includes exception requests for the 35-foot maximum height requirement and
the 50-foot setback from residential property lines as is required in Section 6985.C.4 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The increase in height is requested to allow for sufficient RF coverage, as the surrounding
area has large rolling hills that tend to block the intended signals. Increasing the height of the
proposed facility to allow broader coverage eliminates the need for AT&T to construct additional
macro sites in the community. The applicant provided Geographic Service Area (GSA) maps showing
projected coverage of the facility at the proposed height, and if it were built at 35 feet. The projected
coverage decreases at the lower height — see Attachment F for the GSA maps.
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The applicant also requests an exception to the 50-foot setback requirement for wireless facilities;
the facility is proposed to be set back 37 feet from the nearest residential property line. As discussed
in the Project Description, a nearby neighbor was concerned about the originally proposed location
of the facility, which was further south near the existing single-family residence, as it would be highly
visible from his home. The applicant worked with the neighbor and the Jamul/Dulzura CPG to find
an alternative location on the property with less visual impact to neighbors. The currently proposed
location was chosen and agreed upon by all parties, and no other neighbors had any concerns with
the change. Although the facility is within the 50-foot setback, the nearest neighboring residence is
located approximately 540 feet away, providing ample space between structures and the proposed
faux mono-broadleaf tree. Additionally, the chosen location avoids potential impacts to biological
resources, and sites the facility further away from views from public roads and neighboring
residences than the original location.

Alternative Site Analysis (ASA)

The proposed wireless telecommunication facility is designed to improve cellular service to the area
residents and to allow the applicant to provide coverage to motorists. The site is zoned A70 (Limited
Agricultural), which is a non-preferred zone pursuant to Section 6986 of the County Zoning
Ordinance, and therefore requires an ASA. The applicant reviewed other potential sites within the
area before deciding to pursue this location and submitted an ASA to demonstrate that coverage
objectives could not be met in a preferred zone.

The applicant explored the option of locating the facility within a preferred zone, however the nearest
preferred zone, C36, is approximately 7 miles away. Properties immediately surrounding the project
site are zoned for agricultural and residential uses. Co-location opportunities on existing wireless
telecommunication facilities were also explored. The applicant demonstrated in the ASA that there
are no known co-location opportunities as the area is highly underserved by wireless
telecommunication facilities. The nearest existing wireless facilities are approximately three to five
miles away. Additionally, due to the topography and distance from the desired coverage area, other
existing structures and preferred zones were eliminated from consideration. Further information
detailing the ASA analysis can be found in Attachment F.

The GSA maps illustrate existing coverage in the area, and the projected area coverage with the
proposed wireless telecommunication facility. The GSA maps shown in Figure 5 demonstrate that
the proposed location is necessary for the carrier to provide adequate service to this area of the
County which currently has very little coverage. The GSA maps can also be found in Attachment F.
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General Plan Policy .
POLICY COS 111 - Protectlon of Scenic
Resources. Require the protection of scenic
highways, corridors, regionally significant
scenic vistas, and natural features, including
prominent ridgelines, dominant landforms,

reservoirs, and scenic landscapes.

nlanation of Project Conformance

The wireless telecommunication facility is over 2

miles from the nearest County General Plan
Designated Scenic Highways, Skyline Truck
Trail, Lyons Valley Road, Honey Springs Road,
and State Route 94. The facility is not visible
from the corridors due to distance and
intervening topography. Therefore, the proposed
wireless telecommunication facility and CMU
enclosure will not adversely affect a scenic
resource.

POLICY COS 11.3 - Development Siting
and Design. Require development within
visually sensitive areas to minimize visual
impacts and to preserve unique or special
visual features, particularly in rural areas.

The proposed project was sited and designed to
minimize the view from surrounding land and
roadways by locating the facility in the northeast
portion of the lot out of the viewsheds of
surrounding residences. The proposed design of
the 48-foot tall faux mono-broadleaf tree is
compatible with the character of the area
because there are trees and structures of similar
height, as well as sloping topography, in the
surrounding neighborhood.

POLICY LU 15.1 - Telecommunication
Facilities Compatibility with Setting.
Require that wireless telecommunication
facilities be sited and designed to minimize
visual impacts, adverse impacts to the natural
environment, and are compatible with existing
development and community character.

The proposed project will be compatible with the
existing community character because the 48-
foot tall faux mono-broadleaf tree and equipment
enclosures have been sited and designed to be
compatible with the existing environment and
landscape. The proposed equipment shelter,
and CMU enclosure will have earth-tone colors
to blend in with the existing natural environment.
In addition, the wireless telecommunication
facility is located in a rural location with few
residences. For these reasons, the wireless
telecommunication facility will blend with the
visual setting in the vicinity, be compatible with
the existing community character, and will not
result in impacts to the natural environment.

POLICY LU 152 - Co-Location of
Telecommunication Facilities. Encourage
wireless telecommunication services providers
to co-locate their facilies whenever
appropriate, consistent with the Zoning
Ordinance.

Pursuant to Section 6984 of the County Zoning
Ordinance, the applicant indicated that they are
willing to allow other carriers to co-locate on the
proposed wireless telecommunication facility.
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3. Community Plan Consistency

The proposed project is consistent with the relevant Jamul/Dulzura Subregional Plan goals, policies,

and actions as described in Table C-2.

Table C- 2‘ Subre lonal Plan Conformance

Conservatlon Pollcy 1. Reqwre the
preservation of diverse, viable natural habitats,
and aesthetic resources, such as scenic rock
outcroppings, ridge tops, and mountain peaks.

_ [ Explanation of Project Conformance |

The proposed project would require minimal
removal of existing vegetation onsite to
accommodate the proposed facility. The project
would not impact any rock outcroppings, ridge
tops, or mountain peaks. Therefore, the
proposed wireless telecommunication facility
and CMU enclosure will not adversely affect
natural habitats or aesthetic resources.

4. Zoning Ordinance Consistency

a. Development Regulations

The proposed project complies with all applicable zoning requirements of the Limited Agricultural
(A70) zone with the incorporation of conditions of approval (See Table C-3).

Table C-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Re ulat/ons

. _ CURRENT ZONING REGULATIONS ___ CONSISTENT? |
Use Regulation: A70 Yes, upon issuance of MUP
Animal Regulation: M N/A
Density: - N/A
Lot Size: 8 Acres N/A
Building Type: C N/A
Height: G Yes, with issuance of MUP
Lot Coverage: - N/A
Setback: C Yes, with issuance of MUP
Open Space: - N/A
Special .Area.l i N/A
Regulations:

Sectlon 4600 of the Zoning
Ordinance sets the maximum
height requirements. This parcel
has a designated height of “G”
which requires structures to be
no more than 35-feet in height.

The appllcant s | proposmg a 48-foot
tall faux mono-broadleaf tree, in
which 35 feet is the maximum height
allowed. The increased height is
requested to allow for sufficient RF
line-of-sign  coverage helping to
eliminate the need for additional
sites. The applicant has designed the
wireless telecommunication facility

Yes D - J No[]

Upon issuance of
MUP




will it impact a scenic viewshed.

Section 4800 of the Zoning
Ordinance requires that the
project meet the “C" setback
requirements of a 60-foot front
yard setback, 15-foot interior
side yard setback, 35-foot
exterior side yard setback, and a
25-foot rear yard setback.

The proposed wireless
telecommunication  facility — and
equipment enclosure will be placed
outside of required “C" zoning
setbacks. The requested setback
exception is for the 50-foot setback
requirement within the Wireless
Ordinance. See Table C-4 for a
detailed discussion.

Yes X] No[_]

b. Wireless Ordinance Consistency

The proposed project complies with all applicable Wireless Ordinance requirements with

incorporation of conditions of approval (See Table C-4).

: P an
Section 6985.C.2 of the Wireless
Telecommunication  Ordinance
requires that the equipment
accessory to a facility not exceed
10 feet in height unless a greater
height is necessary to maximize
architectural integration and the
facility —is  screened by
landscaping.

Table C-4: Wirg!gss Ordinance Development Requlations

Opt [OVid
The project includes an eight-foot tall
CMU equipment enclosure, which
complies with the 10-foot height limit.

pli
Yes X] No[ ]

10
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oposed/Provided
he proposed wireless | Yes [X] No [_]
Telecommunications Ordinance | communication facility will be located
requires that a minimum 50-foot | 37 feet from the nearest residential | Upon issuance of
setback for a telecommunication | property line, which is within the 50- MUP
tower when it is placed adjacent | foot setback for a telecommunication
to a residential use. tower. The applicant has proposed
the facility in this location to minimize
visual impacts to the surrounding
residences at the request of
neighbors and the Jamul/Dulzura
CPG. Although the facility is within
the 50-foot setback, the nearest
residence is located approximately
540 feet away. If the facility were
located outside of the required
setback, there would likely be
impacts to biological resources, and
the facility would be much more
visible to surrounding residents due
to the topography of the property.
The proposed facility will not
introduce a hazard to nearby
residences. Section 4813 of the
Zoning Ordinance allows exceptions
to setback regulations upon approval
of a Major Use Permit.

Section 6985.C.5 of the Wireless | The  proposed antennas and | Yes [X] No[ ]
Telecommunication  Ordinance | equipment enclosures will be placed
prohibits the placement of a | outside of all required zoning
telecommunication tower or | setbacks.

equipment in the front, rear, or
side yard setback.

Section 6985.C.6 of the Wireless | The equipment located within the | Yes [X] No [ ]
Telecommunication  Ordinance | equipment enclosures will produce
states that noise from any | noise levels which will not exceed the
equipment supporting the facility | 45 decibel (dBA) requirement at the
shall meet the requirements of | property line and thereby comply with
the County’s Noise Ordinance on | the County Noise Ordinance.

an average hourly basis.

5. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance

The project has been reviewed for compliance with CEQA and qualifies for a categorical exemption
under CEQA Section 15303. Section 15303 exempts the installation of small new equipment and
facilities in small structures. It has been determined that the project is not in an environmentally

11



2-12



2-13

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A — Planning Documentation

Attachment B — Form of Decision Approving PDS2017-MUP-17-018

Attachment C — Environmental Documentation

Attachment D — Environmental Findings

Attachment E — Public Documentation

Attachment F — Photo-Simulations, Alternative Site Analysis, Geographic Service Area Maps
Attachment G — Ownership Disclosure

13
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Attachment A - Planning Documentation
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Attachment B — Form of Decision
Approving PDS2017-MUP-17-018



MARK WARDLAW PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMISSIONERS
Director Michael Seiler (Chair)
Douglas Barnhart (Vice Chail
KATHLEEN FLANNERY 5510 OVERLAND AVENUE, SUITE 110, SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92123 Michast Beck o
Assistant Director INFORMATION (858) 694-2960 Yolanda Calvo
TOLL FREE (800) 411-0017 Michael Edwards

David Pallinger

www.sdcounty.ca.gov/pds Bryan Woods

October 25, 2019

PERMITEE: AT&T MoBILITY

MAJOR USE PERMIT: PDS2017-MUP-17-018

E.R. NUMBER: PDS2017-ER-17-14-009
PROPERTY: 17822 LAWSON VALLEY ROAD, JAMUL
APN(S): 522-050-70

DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION

This Major Use Permit for MUP-17-018 consists of 10 sheets including plot plan, equipment
layout and elevations dated July 31, 2018. This permit authorizes the construction, operation
and maintenance of an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility consisting of a 48-foot
tall faux mono-broadleaf tree with 12 panel antennas, one GPS antenna, 15 remote radio units
(RRUs), and three surge suppressors. Associated equipment, including a 15 kilowatt (kW)
stand-by generator, will be located within an eight-foot tall concrete masonry unit (CMU) block
wall enclosure at the base of the faux tree pursuant to Sections 6985, 6986, and 7358 of the
Zoning Ordinance.

MAJOR USE PERMIT EXPIRATION: This Major Use Permit shall expire on October 25,
2021 at 4:00 p.m. (or such longer period as may be approved pursuant to Section 7376 of The
Zoning Ordinance of the County of San Diego prior to said expiration date) unless construction
or use in reliance on this Major Use Permit has commenced prior to said expiration date.

The wireless telecommunication facility is considered a *high visibility” facility; therefore,
pursuant to Section 6985(c)(11) of the Zoning Ordinance, this Major Use Permit shall have a
maximum term of 15 years (October 25, 2034). This may be extended for an additional period
of time by modifying the permit if it is found that no smaller or less visible technology is
available or feasible to replace the facility at that time.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: Compliance with the following Specific Conditions shall be
established before the property can be used in reliance upon this Major Use Permit. Where
specifically indicated, actions are required prior to approval of any grading, improvement,
building plan and issuance of grading, construction, building, or other permits as specified:
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ANY PERMIT: (Prior to the approval of any plan, issuance of any permit, and prior to
occupancy or use of the premises in reliance of this permit).

1. GEN#1-COST RECOVERY: [PDS, DPW, DEH, DPR], [GP, CP, BP, UO] INTENT: In
order to comply with Section 362 of Article XX of the San Diego County Administrative
Code, Schedule B.5, existing deficit accounts associated with processing this permit
shall be paid. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The applicant shall pay off all
existing deficit accounts associated with processing this permit. DOCUMENTATION:
The applicant shall provide a receipt to Planning & Development Services, Zoning
Counter, which shows that all discretionary deposit accounts have been paid. No permit
can be issued if there are deficit deposit accounts. TIMING: Prior to the approval of any
plan and prior to the issuance of any permit and prior to use in reliance of this permit, all
fees and discretionary deposit accounts shall be paid. MONITORING: The PDS Zoning
Counter shall review the receipts and verify that all PDS, DPW, DEH, and DPR deposit
accounts have been paid.

2. GEN#2-RECORDATION OF DECISION: [PDS], [GP, CP, BP, UO]

INTENT: In order to comply with Section 7019 of the Zoning Ordinance, the Permit
Decision shall be recorded to provide constructive notice to all purchasers, transferees,
or other successors to the interests of the owners named, of the rights and obligations
created by this permit. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The applicant shall sign,
notarize with an ‘all-purpose acknowledgement’ and return the original Recordation
Form to PDS. DOCUMENTATION: Signed and notarized original Recordation Form.
TIMING: Prior to the approval of any plan and prior to the issuance of any permit and
prior to use in reliance of this permit, a signed and notarized copy of the Decision shall
be recorded by PDS at the County Recorder's Office. MONITORING: The PDS Zoning
Counter shall verify that the Decision was recorded and that a copy of the recorded
document is on file at PDS.

3. NOISE#1—NOISE CONTROL DESIGN MEASURES: [PDS, BPPR] [PDS, PCC [BP]
[PDS FEE X1]
INTENT: In order to reduce the impacts of the exterior sound levels from the project
site on the adjacent parcels and to comply with the County of San Diego Noise
Ordinance 36.404 as evaluated in the County of San Diego Noise Guidelines for
Determining Significance, the following design measures shall be verified that they are
constructed. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The following noise control design
measure(s) shall be constructed pursuant to the approved building plans: The
equipment shelter, and the single 15 kW generator unit shall be located within an eight
(8") foot high CMU block wall enclosure. TIMING: Prior to any occupancy, final grading
release, or use of the premises in reliance of this permit, the noise control measure shall
be installed and operational. MONITORING: The [PDS, BI] shall verify that the noise
control measures above have been constructed pursuant to the approved building plans
and this permit’'s conditions.

4. BIO#M1—TEMPORARY FENCING: [PDS, PCC] [DPW, PDCI] [PC] [PDS, FEE].
INTENT: In order to prevent inadvertent disturbance to biological resources, temporary
construction fencing shall be installed. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: Prior to
the commencement of any trenching or construction, temporary orange construction

2
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fencing shall be placed to protect from inadvertent disturbance of biological resources
adjacent to the project site. The placement of such fencing shall be approved by the
PDS, Permit Compliance Section. Upon approval, the fencing shall remain in place until
the conclusion of grading activities after which the fencing shall be removed.
DOCUMENTATION: The applicant shall provide evidence that the fencing has been
installed and have a California licensed surveyor certify that the fencing is located at the
edge of the project area where sensitive habitats are adjacent. The applicant shall
submit photos of the fencing along with the certification letter to the [PDS, PCC] for
approval. TIMING: Prior to the approval of any plan, issuance of any permit, and prior
to occupancy or use of the premises in reliance of this permit the fencing shall be
installed and shall remain for the duration of the grading and clearing. MONITORING:
The [PDS, PCC] shall review the certification and pictures provided by the applicant.

DURING CONSTRUCTION: (The following actions shall occur throughout the duration of the
trenching and construction activities).

5. BlO#2-BIOLOGICAL MONITORING [PDS, FEE X2]

INTENT: In order to prevent inadvertent disturbance to biological resources adjacent to
the project impact area, all trenching and construction shall be monitored by a
biologist. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: A County approved biologist shall
perform  biological monitoring  during all trenching and  construction
activities. DOCUMENTATION: The applicant provide evidence that they have
contracted with a biological monitor for the duration of trenching and construction
activities. TIMING: Biological monitoring shall occur throughout the duration of the
trenching and construction activities. MONITORING: The [PDS, PCC] shall review the
contract and confirm it includes biological monitoring during all trenching and
construction activities.

OCCUPANCY: (Prior to any occupancy, final grading release, or use of the premises in
reliance of this permit).

6. PLN #1-PHOTO SIMULATION: [PDS, PCC] [UO, FG] [PDS, FEE]

INTENT: In order to verify that the site complies with the County Zoning Ordinance
Section 6980 through 6991 (Wireless Telecommunications Section), the site shall
substantially comply with the approved plot plans and photosimulations August 20,
2019. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The site shall be built to substantially
comply with the approved photo-simulations to ensure that the site was built to be
screened from public view. DOCUMENTATION: The applicant shall build the site to
comply with the approved plans and the photo-simulations. Upon completion, the
applicant shall provide the photographic evidence to the [PDS, PCC] for review.
TIMING: Prior to any occupancy, final grading release, or use of the premises in
reliance of this permit, the site shall be built to match the approval. MONITORING: The
[PDS, PCC] shall review the provided photos for compliance with this condition and
compliance with the photo-simulations.

7. PLN#2-SITE PLAN IMPLEMENTATION: [PDS, BIl] [UO] [DPR, TC, PP].
INTENT: In order to comply with the approved project design indicated on the approved
plot plan, the project shall be constructed as indicated on the approved building and

3
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12. PLN#4-SITE CONFORMANCE: [PDS, PCO] [OG].
INTENT: In order to comply with the County Zoning Ordinance Section 6980 through
6991 (Wireless Telecommunications Section), the site shall substantially comply with
the requirements of this condition. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The project
shall conform to the following requirements. This includes, but is not limited to
maintaining the following:

a.

Maintain the appearance of the facility and associated equipment shelter, as
depicted in the approved photo simulations dated 06/06/18. Any interior changes
to approved telecommunications equipment that are located entirely within an
approved enclosed equipment shelter, with equipment that cannot be seen by an
adjacent residence, parcel or roadway, shall not require Modification or Deviation
of the permit, to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning and Development
Services (expansion of the existing approved equipment shelter and/or addition
of noise generating equipment would require either Modification or Deviation of
the permit).

Maintain all existing vegetation near the facility.

All graffitt on any components of the facility shall be removed promptly in
accordance with County regulations. Graffiti on any facility in the public right-of-
way must be removed within 48 hours of notification.

All wireless telecommunications sites including antennae and cabinets shall be
kept clean and free of litter, display a legible operator's contact number for
reporting maintenance problems, and be secured to prohibit unauthorized
access.

Wireless telecommunications facilities with use discontinued shall be considered
abandoned 90 days following the final day of use. All abandoned facilities shall
be physically removed by the facility owner no more than 90 days following the
final day of use or determination that the facility has been abandoned, whichever
occurs first. All wireless carriers who intend to abandon or discontinue the use of
any wireless telecommunications facility shall notify the County of such intention
no less than 60 days before the final day of use. The County reserves the right to
remove any facilities that are abandoned for more than 90 days at the expense of
the facility owner. Any abandoned site shall be restored to its natural or former
condition. Grading and landscaping in good condition may remain.

DOCUMENTATION: The property owner and applicant shall conform to the ongoing
requirements of this condition. Failure to conform to the approved plot plan(s); is an
unlawful use of the land and will result in enforcement action pursuant to Zoning
Ordinance Section 7703. TIMING: Upon establishment of the use, this condition shall
apply for the duration of the term of this permit. MONITORING: The [PDS, Code
Enforcement Division] is responsible for enforcement of this permit.
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13.NOISE#2—ON-GOING SOUND LEVEL COMPLIANCE: [DPLU, CODES]

INTENT: In order to comply with the applicable sections of Title 3, Division 6, Chapter 4
(County of San Diego Noise Ordinance), the site shall comply with the requirements of
this condition. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The project shall conform to the
following requirements:

a. Major Use Permit associated activities shall comply with the one-hour average
sound level limit property line requirement pursuant to the County Noise
Ordinance, Section 36.404.

b. The operations of any mechanical equipment associated with this Major Use
Permit shall conform to the daytime and nighttime sound level limits for uses
zoned as S80 pursuant to Section 36.404.

DOCUMENTATION: The property owner(s) and applicant shall conform to the ongoing
requirements of this condition. Failure to conform to this condition may result in
disturbing, excessive or offensive noise interfering with a person’s right to enjoy life and
property and is detrimental to the public health and safety pursuant to the applicable
sections of Chapter 4. TIMING: Upon establishment of the use, this condition shall
apply for the duration of the term of this permit. MONITORING: The [DPLU, CODES] is
responsible for enforcement of this permit.

MAJOR USE PERMIT FINDINGS
Pursuant to Section 7358 of the Zoning Ordinance, the following findings in support of the
granting of the Major Use Permit are made:

(@)

The location, size, design, and operating characteristics of the proposed use will be
compatible with adjacent uses, residents, buildings, or structures with consideration
given fo

1. Harmony in scale, bulk, coverage, and density

The project is a Major Use Permit to allow the construction, operation, and
maintenance of an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility. The facility
consists of a 48-foot tall faux mono-broadleaf tree with seven panel antennas,
one GPS antenna, five fixed wireless local loop (FWLL) antennas, 24 remote
radio units (RRUs), and four surge suppressors. One eight-foot tall concrete
masonry unit (CMU) equipment enclosure surrounding the faux mono-broadleaf
tree is proposed for the necessary equipment, which includes one equipment
cabinet and one 15-kilowatt (kW) diesel stand-by generator. The equipment
enclosure is designed to blend with the surrounding landscape by utilizing earth-
tone colors. Due to topography, height of the enclosure, and existing vegetation,
the enclosure is not visible to nearby residents or motorists. The faux tree will be
somewhat visible to nearby residents and motorists, however the existing
vegetation on the property and in the surrounding area, and distance from public
roads help buffer views of the facility and contribute to the harmony in scale,
bulk, and coverage.
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Scale and Bulk:

The project area is characterized as rural agricultural. The area surrounding the
project site consists of residential use types and vacant land. The proposed
wireless telecommunication facility would be located approximately 540 feet
southeast of the nearest neighboring residential structure.

The photo simulations illustrate that the proposed wireless telecommunication
facility and equipment enclosures would be unobtrusive to the surrounding
residential and roadway viewshed. The view of the wireless facility would be
minimized due to the distance from surrounding residences and the camouflaged
design. The equipment enclosure would be an earth-tone color to match the
surrounding landscape and have a low profile as it is located behind existing
vegetation. The wireless telecommunication facility is located over two miles from
any scenic corridors, separated by residences, vacant land, and sloping
topography. The camouflaged nature of the facility will ensure that the facility fits
in with the rural and agricultural community character of the area. Hilly terrain,
vegetation, and trees of similar height and type separates the proposed facility
from nearby residences, helping minimize the scale and bulk of the proposed
facility. Considering the distance between the proposed wireless facility and the
nearest public roadways and residences, and the existing trees on the property,
the design of the facility, the topography, and that the proposed facility would
blend in with the surrounding area; the project would be in harmony with
surrounding land uses in terms of scale and bulk and would not result in a
negative impact to the surrounding area.

Coverage:

The project would not result in coverage that is out of character with the
surroundings. The subject property is approximately eight acres and contains a
single-family residence, accessory structure, and a small water tank. The
surrounding area is characterized as rural residential and agricultural.
Surrounding land uses include residential and agricultural uses on larger lots.
Coverage of the surrounding properties ranges from zero percent for
undeveloped lots to approximately two percent for smaller residential lots. With
the addition of the new facility, specifically the CMU equipment enclosure, the
coverage of the site would increase by 470 square feet, approximately 0.01
percent of the total property. This addition of coverage will be compatible with the
existing coverage of the property and will help maintain the rural character of the
surrounding community.

Density:
No residential structures are proposed. The project is a MUP for the authorization

of a wireless telecommunication facility and does not have a residential
component subject to density.
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The availability of public facilities, services, and utilities

The project is within the jurisdiction of the San Diego County Fire Authority. The
project is in compliance with all fire protection requirements including County
Policy FP-2. The project does not require sewer service. Electrical and telephone
services are available on-site. Therefore, all required services are available for
the project.

The harmful effect, if any, upon desirable neighborhood character:

The project is an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility consisting of a
48-foot tall faux mono-broadleaf tree, with one equipment enclosure which would
be painted an earth tone color to help blend with the surrounding landscape. The
enclosure would be hidden from view of residents and motorists in the
surrounding area due to distance, vegetation, and hilly terrain. The nearest
neighboring residence is approximately 540 feet north of the proposed facility.

The photosimulations illustrate that the line, form, and color of the new facility
would be largely consistent with existing trees and vegetation in the surrounding
area.

The facility would be located on an eight-acre parcel over two miles north of
Lyons Valley Road. Considering the facility is designed to blend in with the
surrounding area, and it is located away from other residences, the siting of the
facility, as designed, would not cause an adverse aesthetic effect to the
surrounding land uses or roadways. For the reasons stated above, the project
would not have a harmful effect on the desirable neighborhood character.

The generation of traffic and the capacity and physical character of surrounding
streets:

The traffic generated from the project is expected to be one maintenance trip per
month. Existing parking is available on the property. The use associated with this
MUP would be compatible with the existing nature of the area because the
number of maintenance trips will not substantially alter the expected traffic or
physical character of the surrounding streets and would be compatible with
adjacent uses. Therefore, the number of maintenance trips would not
substantially increase or alter the physical character of surrounding streets.

The suitability of the site for the type and intensity of use or development, which
is proposed:

The applicant proposes a MUP for the authorization of an unmanned wireless
telecommunication facility. The subject property is developed with access and
utility services adequate to serve the proposed use. The installation of the
telecommunication facility would not require alteration to the land form. The
project, as designed, would blend into the existing landscape, and would not
change the characteristics of the area and is suitable for this site and the type

9
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MUP-17-018 October 25, 2019

BY:
Darin Neufeld, Chief
Project Planning Division
Planning & Development Services

CccC: Brian and Summer Piper, 17822 Lawson Valley Road, Jamul, CA 91935

email cc:
Ed Sinsay, Team Leader, Land Development/Engineering, PDS
Ashley Smith, Planning Manager, Project Planning, PDS

14
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NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: Recorder/County Clerk
Attn: James Scott
1600 Pacific Highway, M.S. A33
San Diego, CA 92101

FROM: County of San Diego
Planning & Development Services, M.S. 0650
Attn: Project Planning Division Section Secretary

SUBJECT: FILING OF NOTICE OF EXEMPTION IN COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION
21108 OR 21152

Project Name: AT&T Lawson Valley Wireless Telecommunication Facility Major Use Permit; PDS2017-MUP-17-
018, PDS2017-ER-17-14-009

Project Location; The project is located at 17822 Lawson Valley Road within the Jamul/Dulzura community in the
unincorporated area of San Diego County. APN: 522-050-70.

Project Applicant: AT&T Mobility, 7310 Miramar Road, Suite 210, San Diego, CA 92126; 510-508-9392
Project Description: The project is a proposed wireless telecommunication facility consisting of a 48-foot tall faux

mono-broadieaf tree with associated equipment within one eight-foot tall concrete masonry unit
(CMU) wall equipment enclosure.

Agency Approving Project: County of San Diego
County Contact Person: Denise Russell; 858-694-2019
Date Form Completed: October 25, 2019

This is to advise that the County of San Diego Planning Commission has approved the above described project on
October 25, 2019 and found the project to be exempt from the CEQA under the following criteria:

1. Exempt status and applicable section of the CEQA (“C") and/or State CEQA Guidelines (“G"): (check only one)
[] Declared Emergency [C 21080(b)(3); G 15269(a)]
[] Emergency Project [C 21080(b)(4); G 15269(b)(c)]
[ Statutory Exemption. C Section:
X Categorical Exemption. G Section: 15303
[ G 15061(b)(3) - It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the
environment and the activity is not subject to the CEQA.
] G 15182 — Residential Projects Pursuant to a Specific Plan
] G 15183 — Projects Consistent with a Community Plan, General Plan, or Zoning
[ Activity is exempt from the CEQA because it is not a project as defined in Section 15378.
2. Mitigation measures [] were [X] were not made a condition of the approval of the project.
3. A Mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [] was [X] was not adopted for this project.

Statement of reasons why project is exempt: Pursuant to Section 15303 of the State California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines, the project is
exempt from CEQA because it is an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility that involves the installation of Small, New Equipment and Facilities
in Small Structures. It has been determined that the project is not in an environmentally sensitive location; will not have a cumulative effect on the
environment; is not on a hazardous waste site; will not cause substantial change in the significance of a historical resource; and will not result in damage
to a scenic highway.

The following is to be filled in only upon formal project approval by the appropriate County of San Diego decision-making body.

Signature: Telephone: (858) 694-2019

Name (Print): _Denise Russell Title: _Land Use/Environmental Planner

This Notice of Exemption has been signed and filed by the County of San Diego.

This notice must be filed with the Recorder/County Clerk as soon as possible after project approval by the decision-making body. The Recorder/County Clerk must post this
notice within 24 hours of receipt and for a period of not less than 30 days. At the termination of the posting period, the Recorder/County Clerk must return this notice to the
Department address listed above along with evidence of the posting period. The originating Department must then retain the returned notice for a period of not less than
twelve months. Reference: CEQA Guidelines Section 15062.



2-49

REVIEW FOR APPLICABILITY OF/COMPLIANCE WITH
ORDINANCES/POLICIES

FOR PURPOSES OF CONSIDERATION OF
AT&T Lawson Valley Wireless Telecommunication Facility Major Use Permit,
PDS2017-MUP-17-018; PDS2017-ER-17-14-009

October 25, 2019

. HABITAT LOSS PERMIT ORDINANCE — Does the proposed project conform to the
Habitat Loss Permit/Coastal Sage Scrub Ordinance findings?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
[] [ X

While the proposed project and off-site improvements are located outside of the
boundaries of the Multiple Species Conservation Program, the project site and locations
of any off-site improvements do not contain habitats subject to the Habitat Loss
Permit/Coastal Sage Scrub Ordinance. Therefore, conformance to the Habitat Loss
Permit/Coastal Sage Scrub Ordinance findings is not required.

IIl. MSCP/BMO - Does the proposed project conform to the Multiple Species
Conservation Program and Biological Mitigation Ordinance?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
[ [] X

The proposed project and any off-site improvements related to the proposed project are
located outside of the boundaries of the Multiple Species Conservation Program.
Therefore, conformance with the Muitiple Species Conservation Program and the
Biological Mitigation Ordinance is not required.

lll. GROUNDWATER ORDINANCE - Does the project comply with the requirements of
the San Diego County Groundwater Ordinance?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
[] [ X

The project is an unmanned wireless telecommunication facility and does not propose
the addition of any landscaping. Therefore, the project will not rely on groundwater.
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IV. RESOURCE PROTECTION ORDINANCE - Does the project comply with:

The wetland and wetland buffer regulations YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT

(Sections 86.604(a) and (b)) of the Resource X ] ]

Protection Ordinance?

The Floodways and Floodplain Fringe section YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT

(Sections 86.604(c) and (d)) of the Resource [l ] X

Protection Ordinance?

The Steep Slope section (Section 86.604(e))? YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT
X [ []

The Sensitive Habitat Lands section (Section YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT

86.604(f)) of the Resource Protection Ordinance? X [] []

The Significant Prehistoric and Historic Sites YES NO NOT APPLICABLE/EXEMPT

section (Section 86.604(g)) of the Resource X ] ]

Protection Ordinance?

Wetland and Wetland Buffers:

The site contains no wetland habitats as defined by the San Diego County Resource
Protection Ordinance. The site does not have a substratum of predominately undrained
hydric soils, the land does not support, even periodically, hydric plants, nor does the site
have a substratum that is non-soil and is saturated with water or covered by water at
some time during the growing season of each year. Therefore, it has been found that
the proposed project complies with Sections 86.604(a) and (b) of the Resource
Protection Ordinance.

Floodways and Floodplain Fringe:

The project is not located near any floodway or floodplain fringe area as defined in the
resource protection ordinance, nor is it near a watercourse plotted on any official County
floodway or floodplain map.

Steep Slopes:

The average slope for the property is less than 25 percent gradient. Slopes with a
gradient of 25 percent or greater and 50 feet or higher in vertical height are required to
be placed in open space easements by the San Diego County Resource Protection
Ordinance (RPO). It has been found that the proposed project complies with Sections
86.604(e) of the RPO.

Sensitive Habitats:
No sensitive habitat lands were identified on the site. Therefore, it has been found that
the proposed project complies with Section 86.604(f) of the RPO.

Significant Prehistoric and Historic Sites:

Based on an analysis of County of San Diego archaeology resource files,
archaeological records, maps, and aerial photographs by County of San Diego staff
archaeologist, it has been determined that the project site does not contain any
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archaeological resources. Therefore, it has been found that the proposed project
complies with Section 86.604(g) of the RPO.

V. STORMWATER ORDINANCE (WPO) - Does the project comply with the County of
San Diego Watershed Protection, Stormwater Management and Discharge Control
Ordinance (WPO)?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE
X [ L]

The project Storm Water Quality Management Plan has been reviewed and is found to
be complete and in compliance with the WPO.

VI. NOISE ORDINANCE — Does the project comply with the County of San Diego
Noise Element of the General Plan and the County of San Diego Noise Ordinance?

YES NO NOT APPLICABLE
X [] []

The proposed project would not expose people to nor generate potentially significant
noise levels which exceed the allowable limits of the County of San Diego Noise
Element of the General Plan, County of San Diego Noise Ordinance, and other
applicable local, State, and Federal noise control regulations.

The project consists of an equipment cabinet and a proposed 15kw Diesel generator
unit. The primary noise source associated with the project would be from the generator
unit which would be located within an 8-foot-high CMU block wall enclosure. The project
site is zoned A70 and is subject to the most restrict one-hour average nighttime sound
level limit of 45 dBA at the project property lines. The worst-case property line was
identified to the east located approximately 37 feet from the project equipment lease
area. Based on the project noise control design features consisting of the 8-foot-high
CMU enclosure and noise attenuation by distance, the combined noise levels from the
equipment cabinet and the generator would are not anticipated to exceed the 45-dBA
noise level requirement at the worst-case eastern property line. Based on project design
noise control features, and location, the project would comply with County noise
standards, Section 36.404.
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Attachment D — Environmental Findings
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AT&T LAWSON VALLEY WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY
MAJOR USE PERMIT
PDS2017-MUP-17-018,
ENVIRONMENTAL LOG NO. PDS2017-ER-17-14-009

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

October 25, 2019

1. Find that the proposed project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 for the reasons stated in the
Notice of Exemption.

2. Find that the proposed project is consistent with the Resource Protection Ordinance
(County Code, section 86.601 et seq.).

3. Find that plans and documentation have been prepared for the proposed project that
demonstrate that the project complies with the Watershed Protection, Stormwater
Management, and Discharge Control Ordinance (County Code, section 67.801 et seq.).
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would be allowed to do and Connor McGee said, 30 meals a day or 60 meals a week

are allowed and can’t make over $50,000 a year selling the meals. Michael Casinelli
asked how the rules would be policed, and Connor McGee said that was the question and
no County has taken advantage of this area.

7. JAMUL INDIAN VILLAGE UPDATE - no comments

8. JDCPG OFFICER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS - Discussion on CPG
improvements -
a. Letter from Otay - they are selling excess property - on Hillside/Campo Road.
b. Historic Site Board - public hearing held yesterday - election to be held. If any member
of the community would like to participate and bring information back to the Jamul Dulzura
Planning Group. Kevin May will represent our group at the Historic Site Board
meetings and report their findings to us as Eric Grant did for years.

ADJOURNMENT - Dan Neirinckx, Chair, adjourned the meeting at 8:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:
Janct Mulder, Secretary

NOTICE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING:
7:30 P.M. TUESDAY, MARCH, 12,2019

JAMUL PRIMARY SCHOOL MULTI-USE ROOM
Meeting minutes and agendas can be accessed at

http: s www . sdeounty.ca.sov/pds/CommunitvGroups. huml

We strive to protect personally identifiable information by collecting only information necessary
to deliver our services. All information that may be collected becomes public record that
may be subject to inspection and copying by the public, unless an exemption in law exists.
In the event of a conflict between this Public Notice and any County ordinance or other
law governing the County’s disclosure of records, the County ordinance or other
applicable law will control.
Access and Correction of Personal Information

You can review any personal information collected about you. You may recommend changes to
your  personal information you believe is in error by submitting a written request that
credibly shows the error. If  you believe that your personal information is being used for
a purpose other than what was intended when submitted, you may contact us. In all
cases, we will take reasonable steps to verify your identity before  granting access or
making corrections.
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JAMUL DULZURA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP
Draft MINUTES

February 13, 2018
Oak Grove Middle School Library

7:30 p.m.

Michael Casinelli, Chair, called the meeting to order at 7:52 p.m. (Meeting delayed
until we had a quorum...Thanks, Bill, for leaving work and coming when called!)

ROLL CALL: Dan Neirinckx, Michael Casinelli, Janet Mulder, Randy White, Eileen
Poole, Jean Strouf, Steve Wragg, and Bill Herde.

Excused: Richard Marzac, Hannah Gbeh, Joe Stuyvesant, Preston Brown, Judy Bohlen
Absent; Ear] Katzer

Seat # 5 Vacant: Applications are available.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA for February 13, 2018 and the Final Minutes of the
JDCPG January 23, 2018, meeting as mailed: Approved unanimously.

OPEN FORUM
a. Dan Neirinckx announced he may have to miss Feb. 27 meeting due to travel.

AT&T cell tower, PDS2017- MUP 17-018 — Lawson Valley Road. Jean Strouf, spoke
to Denise Russell regarding the Scoping Letter and the County still has some issues with
the project. Lucas Turner of ATT pointed out that the County wants cultural resources
report and it takes 2-3 months to get it. Normally they give special handling as ATT is
possibly moving the site and the generator would be enclosed in a building. Lucas
Turner wants relocating site recommendation to come from the Planning Group.
Michael Casinelli suggested Lucas speak with the neighbors and work out an agreement
as to the site location. Jean Strouf asked him to present the new location afier he hears
from the neighbors. The design of the cell tower was discussed and the County likes the
water tank which agrees with the IDCPG’s recommendation, but the owners, who were
present, want a tree. They feel it would fit in more with their contemporary house and
yard and that a water tank would look out of place. Lucas said they are moving it 200-
300 feet to the north away from the streetl. Jean Strouf relayed the comments sent to her
by the neighbors who were unable to be present due to illness: They question the
necessity for 45’ in height and have been told it works on “line of sight™ and that it will
only serve four Ethernet sites at each place. Lucas said they can put in a switch to
increase the overage. He asked Jean to give him the neighbors™ addresses or APN
number and he will check coverage. The primary use is for ATT wireless. ATT is in
favor of moving the site anywhere on the property that the owners and neighbors can
agree. Jon Ingram, neighbor, wants the cell tower to blend into the area. His concern
includes resale value of his home. He feels moving the tower 200-300 feet back is better.
Steve Wragg suggested the neighbors get together and recommend style and location and
ATT to resolve the other issues with the County including 8 foot tall walls on the
building to hold the generator with sound attenuating material. Lucas reminded the
Group that the generator would not go in until it was necessary as it was only to be used



2-59

in an emergency. Janet Mulder pointed out that the generator needs to be permitted and
installed before the cell tower is approved for if it is to be used in case of emergency,
who is to say when that would occur, so it needs to be permitted and built before it is
needed — right up front. Steve Wragg agreed with Janet and felt that ATT had to have the
generator operational when the cell tower is built. Jon Ingram asked how many cell
carriers could co-locate on the proposed cell tower and Lucas told him two other
companies could co-locate and it would e structurally sound. He pointed out that the
property values need cell phone coverage and broad and activity..

6. Review of submitted input for County Road Improvements — Michael Casinelli and
Randy White reporting. Michael has been in contact with County re road
improvements. Randy brought up Barrett Lake Road which he said was a dirt road, but
Dan Neirinckx checked it and it is paved until the sign that says “End of County
Maintained Road”. Randy White made the following recommendations to send to the
County: Roads in Greatest Need of Repair:

1. Skyline Truck Trail (needs to be finished)
2. Proctor Valley Road

3. Lyons Valley Road

4. Jamul Highlands

5. Barrett Lake Road.

7. Jamul Indian Village Update:
Penn National has filed their report for stockholders that shows that JIV is in default of
their loan and need to have a new contract. There were large quarterly impairment
charges of approximately 6 million in 3™ quarter and 48.5 million in 4" quarter.

8. JDCPG OFFICER’S ANNOUNCEMENT
a. Michael met with Dianne Jacob, Bob Spanbauer, Murali Pasumarthi, and
Highway Patrol Personnel and Don Hoheimer, Steele Canyon High School Principal
they met to discuss traffic problems especially the possible Wildfire Evacuation Routes.
They will meet again in March. Suggestion was made to identify the evacuation plan
created in 2009. They are concerned about the ingress and egress problems at SCHS.
Michael had written a letter to CHP and Sheriff regarding the traffic that is being
generated by the casino and asked that they look at putting up flashing signs warning
drivers when the traffic is congested.’

b. Michael announced that starting May 19, people will need to dial the area code for

every call whether it is 619 or 858 or any other due to a boundary elinination.
ADJOURNMENT: Michael Casinelli, Chair adjourned the meeting at 9:03 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Janet Mulder, Secretary

NOTICE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING:
7:30 P.M. TUESDAY, February 27, 2018
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OAK GROVE MIDDLE SCHOOL LIBRARY
Meeting minutes and agendas can be accessed at
hitp:www.sdeounty.ca.eov/pds/CommunitvGroups.htiml

PUBLIC NOTICE

We strive to protect personally identifiable information by collecting only information necessary to
deliver our services. All information that may be collected becomes public record that may be
subject to inspection and copying by the public, unless an exemption in law exists. In the event of a
conflict between this Public Notice and any County ordinance or other law governing the County’s
disclosure of records, the County ordinance or other applicable law will control.

Access and Correction of Personal Information

You can review any personal information collected about you. You may recommend
changes to your personal information you believe is in error by submitting a written request that
credibly shows the error. If you believe that your personal information is being used for a
purpose other than what was intended when submitted, you may contact us. In all cases, we will

take reasonable steps to verify your identity before granting access or making corrections.
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JAMUL DULZURA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP
FINAL MINUTES
December 12,2017

Approved: January 23, 2018
Oak Grove Middle School Library
7:30 p.m.

Michael Casinelli, Chair, called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Dan Neirinckx, Michael Casinelli, Janet Mulder, Hannah Gbeh, Joe
Stuyvesant, Eileen Poole, Preston Brown, Jean Strouf, and Bill Herde

Excused: Richard Marzac, George Novinger, Judy Bohlen, Steve Wragg

oo

Absent: Earl Katzer, Randy White

APPROVAL OF AGENDA for December 12, 2017, and the Final Minutes of the
JDCPG November 28, 2017 meeting as mailed: Approved unanimously.

OPEN FORUM

a. Michacl Casinelli announced that George Novinger has been officially declared
deceased in Hawaii. The JDCPG expresses their condolences to the family and
thanks for all of his service to the community including membership on this JDCPG
and Steele Canyon High School Board.

b. Michael Casinelli announced that the signs with LED solar lights have been installed
on Lyons Valley Road at the blind intersection of Rocky Sage and again at Jamul Drive
to alert cars of the existence of the intersection and possible cars turning.

c. Michael Casinelli checked with Bill Saminier to see what charges would be
incurred by the Planning Group due to his work on the proposed community park,
He was told that the only charges would be ones charged to the County, so he asked
him to continue trying to find a location for a community center.

d. Jean Strouf attended the semi-annual Trails Advisory Meeting hosted by Supervisor
Dianne Jacob. One ol the areas discussed was Sycuan/Sloan Canyon Trail, and east
McGinty Mountain. Jill Terp is working on a “back way” to get through McGinty
Mountain. They also discussed Sweetwater Loop Trail and SR94 Highway Crossing
underneath the concrete bridge. Meg Viss, County Parks & Recs, is working with
Caltrans re the trail.

AT&T CELL TOWER PDS2017=MUP-17-018, 17822 LAWSON VALLEY ROAD
Jean Strouf and Janet Mulder — Jean introduced Chris Ruvalcaba, of Mitchell J.
Archetecture firm, to follow up regarding the scoping letter. The site is on Lawson
Valley Road and they propose a faux tree. Jean Strouf pointed out that the property is on
a hillside and Chris Ruvalcaba presented photo sims showing the 45-foot faux broadleaf
tree. Jean asked him to give an overview of the project, including the coverage. The
equipment will be enclosed 20x20 block wall that is not visible from the street located 30
feet from the house, and about 600" from the nearest neighbor. The proposed height
should cover the neighborhood with cell service. Dan Neirinckx asked why this site was
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chosen as others look like they could give better coverage. Chris Ruvalcaba said this
was not their first choice, but they have a willing landowner and the site would work and
connect with Lake Morena Trailer Park. Eileen Poole asked if there was a “master plan”
as to possible locations of future cell towers. Jarrett Ramaiya, of the County, who was
present at the meeting, said that it was difficult because each carrier has their own
coverage plans and the County has to look at prior projects to know what they are
planning. Chris Ruvalcaba said that the County is trying to get ATT and Verizon to co-
locate. This program that ATT is working on is a government program being pushed to
provide cell service to rural areas. Hannah Gbeh asked when looking for sites it appears
that cell towers are being placed next to homes, and asked if there was any reason for
this. Chris Rublcaba said that Jamul is a tough area to get a clear signal. Dan
Neirinckx pointed out that the faux tree looked more like a fir than a broadleaf tree, and
did not seem to “fit” with the area. Jean Strouf asked about the square footage of the
area that is being leased and Chris said it is about 500 square feet. Jean Strouf asked
about the noise and Chris said there will not be a generator so no noise emanating from
the area. The property owner pushed for the tree and did not want a water tank. Jean
Strouf suggested a windmill and Michael Casinelli asked if the owner would consider
something other than a faux tree. Joan Kouns, resident, pointed out that it was actually
in the valley. Chris said that it will connect with other towers. Shelly Owens, resident,
asked if the current administration was going to continue to fund this program as the prior
administration committed to doing it, and further asked how they would get the “line of
sight”. She asked about not using a generator and depending on SDG&E to power it.
John Ingram, closest resident, is concemed about safety of the unit. His home is 600
feet from the proposed cell tower and he is opposed to it, concerned about property
values as well as the safety concerns. Bill Herde asked about the links that use
microwave frequency and need line of sight. They have to have a series of towers and
this location would provide the link between them. Michael Casinelli voiced his
understanding of John Ingram’s concerns and wondered if anything could be done to
work it out to his satisfaction. Chris stated that there might be a generator in the future,
but a new separate permit modification would be needed. Jean Strouf said that ATT has
done some revisions on the original scoping letter, but we do not have knowledge that all
of the concerns have been addressed. Dan Neirinckx moved that the Planning Group
would need more information before we could make a recommendation.
Information to include alternate location on another part of the property within the
parcel, consider the need for generator backup, alternative proposal other than the
broadleaf faux tree, and the items in the final scoping letter must be addressed.
Motion carried unanimously.

PDS2017-TPM21255, APN 596-152-04-00, Jamul Highlands, Jamul, applicant
Roetzhelm. — Dan Neirinckx introduced Bill Roetzheim, owner, who explained that
they are changing the location of the driveway and line up with water tanks with no
additional grading. Jarrett Ramaiya, County LD, said that the County engineer said this
was a minor change to the plans. There is no additional dirt to be moved and no change in
the elevation, but rather they are realigning the grading plans at the hammerhead location
(a “t” at the top of the road.) They will be pouring concrete on the driveway. Dan
Neirinckx said he did not see a problem with moving the hammerhead 10-feet. Jarrett
Ramaiya pointed out that the well seemed to be dug in the right of way, and the staff did
not have anything to do with the bifurcation of the property. Bill Roetzheim said that
County staff told them what to do first and there is an email trail with Travis Clancy to
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show this recommendation from the County. Michael Casinelli asked Bill Roetzheim to
get a copy of those emails to us and Jarrett also wants to see them. Bill Roetzheim
stated that he gave the wrong site location for the well, and it is not in the right-of-the-
way. Michael Casinelli pointed out that no re-vegetation has been done for the last 9
months and others have been required to re-seed immediately. Jarrett Ramaiya will
check to see that the grading plan had reseeding requirements. Bill Roetzheim pointed
out that they could not hydroseed until the water lines were put in, and they have been
working as fast as they can. The rocks will be used to contain the soil in the planned
orchard. They are not allowed to work on the second parcel until the situation is solved.
Joe Stuyvesant asked if there is more waiting to be approved, and Dan said it would
come up later. Dan Neirinckx moved that we recommend approval of the minor
location change of the hammerhead located on the proposed parcel 2 as there is no
grading involved nor any other adverse effects on the TPM. Motion carried
unanimously.

Jean Strouf left the meeting at this juncture.

7. PDS2017-AD-17-029, 0000 Skyline Truck Trl. APN 522-121-07-00 — Preston
Brown reported that owner, Agnostia Bravo, was present. The proposed brush
clearing is for horse corrals and grazing, and the area is about 10 acres out of the
33 acres. There are two wells on the property and security items have been moved
onto the property. Agnostia Bravo showed us a concept drawing including future
housing, orchards, horse grazing, steeper area for goats and area where he will put
trees. His request is for clearing for the whole area. Dan Neirinckx pointed out
that the County needs to look at this property and see what they will allow him to
clear and we will want to know what the County is allowing at this point and he
can’t vote on it until the County has given their blessing to his plans. Bill Herde
pointed out that we are just deciding whether or not he should clear the brush.
Janet Mulder’s suggestion was made to have Mr. Bravo contact the County to
have them take a closer look at his property. Bill Herde pointed out that this is a
recommendation only and the County has the final say. Dan Neirinckx moved
we recommend approval of the clearing of the property voicing our serious
concern that the County gave us an incomplete package upon which to make
an informed decision including no evidence of an onsite inspection by the
County staff. Motion carried unanimously.

8. JAMUL INDIAN VILLAGE UPDATE - Nothing to report.

9. JDCPG OFFICER’S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND REPORTS:
a. PDS2017 MUP 17021 Russ and Alison, owners 20659 Tumeric Way, Jamul -
ATT Cell Tower — given to Joe Stuyvesant to work on
b. Joe Stuyvesant reminded us that we need to put the JDCPG vacancy in The
Jamul Shopper for January — Michael and Janet will take care of it and we will vote
at our February meeting..

ADJOURNMENT: Michael Casinelli, Chair adjourned the meeting at 10:01 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
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Janet Mulder, Secretary

NOTICE OF NEXT REGULAR MEETING:
7:30 P.M. TUESDAY, January 9, 2018
OAK GROVE MIDDLE SCHOOL LIBRARY

Meeting minutes and agendas can be accessed at
hitp:/Awww.sdeounty.ca.cov/pds/CommunitvyGroups. html
PUBLIC NOTICE

We strive to protect personally identifiable information by collecting only information necessary to
deliver our services. All information that may be collected becomes public record that may be
subject to inspection and copying by the public, unless an exemption in law exists. In the event of a
conflict between this Public Notice and any County ordinance or other law governing the County’s
disclosure of records, the County ordinance or other applicable law will control.

Access and Correction of Personal Information

You can review any personal information collected about you. You may recommend
changes to your personal information you believe is in error by submitting a written request that
credibly shows the error. If you believe that your personal information is being used for a
purpose other than what was intended when submitted, you may contact us. In all cases, we will
take reasonable steps to verify your identity before granting access or making corrections.
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Attachment F - Photo-Simulations, Geographic
Service Area Maps, and Alternative Site Analysis
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Attachment G — Ownership Disclosure
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County of San Diego, Planning & Development Services APPLICANT’S
DISCLOSURE OF OWNERSHIP INTERESTS ON APPLICATION FOR ZONING
PERMITS/ APPROVALS ZONING DIVISION

e DOS2007- MWP - 019

Assessor's Parcel Number(s)

522-050-70-00

Ordinance No 4544 (N.S ) requires that the following information must be disclosed at the time of filing of
this discretionary permit. The application shall be signed by all owners of the property subject to the
application or the authorized agent(s) of the owner(s), pursuant to Section 7017 of the Zoning Ordinance.
NOTE: Attach additional pages if necessary.

A, List the names of all persons having any ownership interest in the property involved.

Brian D Piper

Summer Jean Piper

B. If any persan identified pursuant to (A) above is a corporation or partnership, list the names of all
individuals owning more than 10% of the shares in the corporation or owning any partnership interest in
the partnershig.

C. If any person identified pursuant to (A} above is a non-profit organization or a trust, list the names of
any

persons serving as director of the non-profit organization or as trustee or beneficiary or trustor of the trust.

NOTE: Section 1127 of The Zoning Ordinance defines Person as: "Any individual, firm. copartnership,

joint venture. association, social club, fraternal organization, corporation, estate, trust. receiver syndicate,
this and -any other county, city and county, city, municipality. district or other political subdivision, or any
ottier group or / binatier acting as a unit.”

e e

o

o

’fy ----- OFFICIHL USE ONLY -
9

Signature of Applicant
SDC PDS RCVD 10-05-17
MUP17-018
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Lucas Turner Print Name

10/02/2017 Date
5510 OVERLAND AVE, SUITE 110. SAN DIEGO, CA 92123 o (858) 565-5981 » (888) 267-8770
PDS-305 {Rev. 09/21/2012)
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